the Executive has granted its consent for such extension. As such, the Composite Document
containing, among other things, (i) further details on the terms of the Offers; (ii) the
recommendation from the SHNE Independent Board Committee in respect of the Offers;
and (iii) the letter from the SHNE Independent Financial Adviser in respect of the Offers,
together with the forms of acceptance and transfer, is expected to be despatched to the SHNE
Independent Shareholders and SHNE Offer Optionholders on or before 28 January 2025.

– 3 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF SHNE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of SHNE (i) immediately before the
Completion; and (ii) immediately after the Completion and before the Offers (assuming no
other changes to the issued share capital of SHNE from the date of this joint announcement,
and taking into account all 405,063,291 SHNE Shares held by Fast Top (the “Non-Accepting
SHNE Shareholder”) (concerning which, Fast Top has undertaken not to accept the Share
Offer pursuant to the Fast Top Irrevocable Undertaking)):

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion and before

the Offers
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Offeror and its concert parties 976,080,784 43.45 1,279,878,252 56.97
Vendors and its concert parties

– Vendor-A 151,898,734 6.76 – –
– Vendor-B 151,898,734 6.76 – –

Subtotal of Vendors 303,797,468 13.52 – –

Non-Accepting SHNE Shareholder
– Fast Top 405,063,291 18.03 405,063,291 18.03

Other SHNE Independent Shareholders 561,647,183 25.00 561,647,183 25.00

Total 2,246,588,726 100.00 2,246,588,726 100.00

WARNING

The SHNE Directors make no recommendation as to the fairness or reasonableness of
the Offers or as to the acceptance of the Offers in this joint announcement, and strongly
recommend the SHNE Independent Shareholders and SHNE Offer Optionholders not to
form a view on the Offers unless and until they have received and read the Composite
Document, including the recommendation of the SHNE Independent Board Committee
and the letter of advice from the SHNE Independent Financial Adviser in respect of the
Offers.

– 4 –

SHNE Shareholders, SHNE Optionholders and potential investors of SHNE are advised